1.1. Cross-border holdings of equity and debt securities

Data on cross-border portfolio holdings are obtained from the IMF “Coordinated

Portfolio Investment Survey” (CPIS). The time series is currently updated up to

December 2019. The aggregate data for the EU shows that the amount of equity

securities held by nondomestic investors in the European Union (EU27) was 10.7 trillion

US$ in 2019, up from 6.9 tn in 2014 and 5.1 tn in 2006 (98) Debt securities amount to 11.5

trillion in 2019, the same value recorded for 2014, and up from 8.8 trillion in 2006. .

Cross-border holdings of EU investors amount to 5.6 and 6.7 trillion US$ for equities and

debt securities respectively in 2019 (see Table 2).

As is apparent from Figure 1, the upward trend for stocks of debt securities has reached a

plateau in the years after the global financial crisis. By contrast, cross-border holding of

equity securities, on a similarly strong upward trend before 2008, have been steadily

increasing also afterwards, although much less markedly.

92

Table 1. Cross-border holdings of securities in 2019 (in millions of dollars)

Source: IMF CPIS

All securities

EU27 EFTA USA JAPAN REST TOTAL

Invested in

EU27 12,315,361 1,067,659 3,313,417 1,012,462 4,465,480 22,174,380

EFTA 555,589 54,137 674,550 52,489 305,267 1,642,032

USA 4,691,536 826,786 0 1,806,516 9,158,170 16,483,009

JAPAN 579,861 143,795 1,154,027 0 940,861 2,818,545

REST 5,567,779 768,734 7,983,231 1,739,368 7,459,806 23,518,920

TOTAL 23,710,127 2,861,112 13,125,225 4,610,836 22,329,584 66,636,885

Equity

EU27 EFTA USA JAPAN REST TOTAL

Invested in

EU27 5,569,494 659,315 2,434,102 261,748 1,797,987 10,722,646

EFTA 341,742 42,802 594,164 30,901 195,730 1,205,340

USA 2,433,529 508,505 0 620,445 3,493,788 7,056,267

JAPAN 336,003 95,540 931,301 0 394,785 1,757,629

REST 2,168,234 435,378 5,505,417 991,329 3,907,658 13,008,015

TOTAL 10,849,002 1,741,540 9,464,984 1,904,423 9,789,948 33,749,897

Debt

EU27 EFTA USA JAPAN REST TOTAL

Invested in

EU27 6,745,867 408,345 879,315 750,714 2,667,493 11,451,734

EFTA 213,847 11,335 80,386 21,588 109,536 436,692

USA 2,258,008 318,280 0 1,186,071 5,664,382 9,426,741

JAPAN 243,858 48,256 222,726 0 546,077 1,060,916

REST 3,399,546 333,357 2,477,814 748,040 3,552,148 10,510,904

TOTAL 12,861,125 1,119,572 3,660,241 2,706,413 12,539,636 32,886,987

Investor

Investor

Investor

93

Figure 1 Cross-border portfolio investment in the EU

Source: IMF, Coordinated Portfolio Investment Survey

Figure 2 Within-EU cross-border portfolio investment

Source: IMF, Coordinated Portfolio Investment Survey

94

1.2. Yields

While holdings provide a picture of investors’ cross-border positions in the EU, the

corresponding yields are informative on the associated returns to the investment. In turn,

these define the cost of capital to issuers. The cost of capital consists of two components:

(i) the cost of equity capital and (ii) the cost of debt. As for the cost of equity, we